## CITY OF AURORA

## ORDINANCE NO. 267

An Ordinance to Authorize the Use of Golf Carts Within the City Limits of Aurora, South Dakota

BE IT ENACTED BY THE City Council of the City of Aurora, South Dakota;

Section 1. For the purposes of this Ordinance, the term, golf cart, means a four wheeled vehicle originally and specifically designed and intended to transport one or more individuals and golf clubs for the purpose of playing the game of golf on a golf course.

Section 2. The City of Aurora hereby permits the use of golf carts on the municipal streets of the City of Aurora, subject to the following:

1. The golf cart is to be insured;

2. The person operating the golf cart shall hold a driver's license;

3. The person operating the golf cart shall obtain a permit from the City of Aurora to operate the golf cart on municipal streets; the fee for said permit shall be \$5.00.

4. The golf cart shall be required to display a slow-moving vehicle emblem in accordance with SDCL 32-15-20 or a white or amber warning light in accordance with SDCL 32-17-46.

Section 3. No person may operate a golf cart on a state or county highway except for crossing from one side of the highway to the other. A golf cart may cross the highway at a right angle, but only after stopping and yielding the right-of-way to all approaching traffic and crossing as closely as possible to an intersection or approach.

Section 4. Failure to abide by either Section 2 or Section 3 of this ordinance shall be deemed a Class 2 misdemeanor.

Frederick Weekes, Mayor

Danita Fischer, Finance Officer First reading: May 12, 2010 Second reading: June 7, 2010 Vote: Yeas: 3 Neas: 1 Adopted: June 7, 2010

Published \_\_\_\_\_time(s) at the approximate cost of \$\_\_\_\_\_